
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020 
10.00 am 

Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

9 June 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 May 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 3 

June 2020 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

   
6.  Impact of COVID-19 on SCC Communities, Economy, and 

Organisational and Recovery Approaches 
(Pages 9 - 78) 

   
 Leader of the Council  
   
7.  Economic Recovery, Renewal & Transformation Strategy (Pages 79 - 134) 
   
 Leader of the Council  
   
8.  Final Financial Outturn Report for 2019/20 (Pages 135 - 158) 
   
 Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance  
   
9.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 159 - 164) 
   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
 



“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Mark Winnington 
Alan White 
Mark Deaville 
Gill Heath 
Mark Sutton 
Helen Fisher 
 

Mike Sutherland 
Philip White 
Gill Burnett 
Bryan Jones 
Jonathan Price 
Conor Wileman 
Charlotte Atkins 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 20 May 2020 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White, Philip White and Mark Winnington, 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance - Gill Burnett, Bryan Jones, Jonathan Price and 
Conor Wileman 
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
PART ONE 
 
134. Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 April 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 15 April 2020 be approved. 
 
135. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the immense amount of work that the council and its staff, partners 
and volunteers were doing to keep Staffordshire people safe and well; that, this week, 
the 2,000th county council food parcel was delivered to vulnerable residents who had no 
family locally or a support network to call on; the launch of mental health awareness 
week;  the support being given to schools so that they can reopen their doors to a 
number of pupils next month; the re-opening of the household waste and recycling 
centres and country parks;  and the sad news of proposed redundancies at JCB; be 
noted. 
 
136. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 May 2020 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 
May 2020 be received. 
 
137. Staffordshire County Council's Response to Coronavirus COVID-19 
 

 
 
 
 
 

“Our response to coronavirus COVID-19 is ongoing with 
an ever-growing focus
[...]
ies.  
We are planning ahead to ensure we have sufficient 
supplies in stock until the current emergency is over.” 
 
Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals to procure supplies of personal 
protective equipment (PPE) which is a vital resource in Staffordshire’s response to the 
impacts and effective infection control management of the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
Decision – That officers be authorised to continue to procure supplies of PPE with a 
view to maintaining a rolling supply sufficient to last 12 weeks based on usage. 
 
139. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth 

In approving the making of an allocation of £500,000 from 
the Corporate Priorities Programme to establish a 
Staffordshire COVID-19 Small Business Emergency Grant 
Scheme to provide an immediate emergency, grant based, 
financial support of up to £1,000 to help the smallest and 
most vulnerable businesses, including micro business and 
sole traders, across Staffordshire in the wake of the current 
COVID-19 pandemic crisis. The Programme to act as a 
fund of last resort. 

 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

140. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 17 June to 21 October 2020, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Staffordshire County Council COVID-19 Planning 
and Recovery 

Name: Janene Cox / 
Andrew Donaldson  
Tel: (01785) 278368/ 
278399 

Final Financial Outturn Report for 2019/20 Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

South Staffordshire Growth Agreement - Project 
Update 

Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

Recommissioning of Home Care Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 

Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Refurbishment of Council Owned Older People 
Nursing Home 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual Report 
2019/2020 

Name: Dr Richard Harling 
Tel: (01785) 278700 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 

Page 4



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 3 June 2020 
 

Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chair) 
 
 Mark Deaville 

Alan White (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Philip White 
Mark Winnington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Gill Burnett, Kyle Robinson and Simon Tagg 
 
PART ONE 
 
255. Declarations of Interest 
 
Attending as Observers, both Mrs Burnett and Mr Tagg declared a personal interest in 
the item on Kidsgrove Leisure Centre in view of their links to the Project to re-open the 
Centre. 
 
256. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 May 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
257. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as  defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
258. Kidsgrove Leisure Centre (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
The Sub-Committee had previously approved the transfer of the County Council’s 
freehold interest in the Kidsgrove Leisure Centre to Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council, for a nominal sum together with a contribution equivalent to t
[...]
val be given to  the Council entering into a Section 2 Agreement with 
NHS England (NHSE); accepting £5,698,226.00 (inclusive of VAT) (‘the 
NHSE Funding) in return for the Council constructing a new health centre, on 
Staffordshire County Council owned land  in return for a 60-year peppercorn 
rent arrangement. 
 

(ii) That the additional Terms as agreed since the Sub-Committee’s original decision, 
particularly regarding COVID 19, be noted; 

 
(iii)That the agreement to the fixed 10% contingency level (included as part of the 

NHSE Funding) and the acceptance of the potential implications for the 
County Council be re-confirmed. 

  

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 7





 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 17 June 2020 
 

Impact of COVID-19 on SCC Communities, Economy, and 
Organisation and Recovery Approaches 

 
Cllr Philip Atkins, Leader of the Council said,  
 
“Throughout this pandemic, the people of 
Staffordshire have pulled together to help keep 
people safe, protect the vulnerable and support one 
another. 
 

While the shadow of Covid-19 will undoubtedly be felt 
for some time, it is the resilience and spirit of 
Staffordshire people which will help us bounce back 
from this crisis. 
 
It is great to see more pupils back at school, more 
people back at work and more businesses reopening 

their doors. 
 
With lockdown restrictions continuing to be eased it is important that we all stick to 
the rules to prevent a second peak infection, which could undo much of the progress 
made. 
 
We will of course not forget the huge toll Covid-19 has already taken on the county, 
but our priority now must be on looking to the future, kick starting our economy and 
reopening this county for business, for investment, for growth and ultimately for the 
benefit of Staffordshire families.” 
 
Report Summary:  
 
This paper details the approach that Staffordshire County Council will take to our 
planning and recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. It identifies the high-level 
impacts of COVID-19 on our communities, the economy and organisation and 
includes the timescales for easing restrictions. 
 
It also describes the learning that has been taken from the response phase, the high-
level priorities for recovery across the council and our progress against these.  
 
We recognise that this will not be a traditional recovery and it will take an extended 
period of time therefore regular reports on progress will be brought to Cabinet for 
decisions and updates where appropriate. 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Note and endorse the approach to recovery 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

b. Endorse the approach to understanding the impact of COVID-19 
 
c. Endorse the high-level priorities and plans from each of the recovery areas 

contained in appendices 2-9 
  

Page 10



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 17 June 2020 
 

Impact of COVID-19 on SCC Communities, Economy and 
Organisation and Recovery Approaches 

 
Recommendations of the Leader of the Council  
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Note and endorse the approach to recovery 

 
b. Endorse the approach to understanding the impact of COVID-19 
 
c. Endorse the high-level priorities and plans from each of the recovery areas 

contained in appendices 2-9 
 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
Background 
 
1. On 27th April 2020 the SCC approach to recovery from COVID-19, the 

establishment of the SCC Planning and Recovery Group, its purpose, objectives, 
governance structure and terms of reference, principles for recovery and a high-
level timeline for recovery, for use in planning was endorsed and agreed. 
(Appendix 1: SCC COVID-19 Planning and Recovery Group). 
 

2. The SCC Planning and Recovery Group is now meeting weekly and linking to the 
multiagency Staffordshire Resilience Forum’s Recovery Coordinating Group 
(RCG), which is meeting every 2 weeks. This RCG co-ordinates multi
[...]
e Council said,  
 
“There’s no doubt that coronavirus has had 
unprecedented effect on the UK economy and here 
in Staffordshire, and we anticipate tough times ahead 
for businesses. 
 
But we are still ambitious for Staffordshire’s growth, 
recovery and renewal. Although the county’s 
economic landscape will be different, our aim 
remains that Staffordshire will still be on the national 
and international business map for the benefit of local 
people and our businesses. We will still be one of the 
best performing counties in the country with our 

businesses highly productive and our residents earning good money through more 
and better jobs.   That has not changed.  
 
The role of the county council is central to supporting everyone during these 
changing times, and indeed the recovery and renewal of our economy is already 
underway. As well as continuing to invest in the conditions all businesses needs to 
thrive, the current situation has also presented us with many opportunities to further 
develop the Staffordshire economy by supporting the creation of those clean, digital, 
highly productive businesses that will provide the jobs of the future. 
 
Our ambitious five-year Economic Recovery and Renewal Strategy is a roadmap to 
regrowth and a renewed economic landscape and includes our approach to 
supporting new businesses to become established, robust and thrive. Including the 
refurbishment of previously unused parts of the in-demand Cannock Enterprise 
Centre, and the expansion of the Silverdale centre to create much needed extra 
workshop space.” 
 
Report Summary:  
 
The COVID-19 public health crisis has impacted all our lives and the local, national 
and global economies.  It is important that Staffordshire County Council is able to 
articulate what it wants to achieve for the economy of Staffordshire through the 
national recovery process. As such our Economic Recovery, Renewal & 
Transformation Strategy sets out our priorities for the next five years to respond to 
the COVID-19 crisis and subsequently recover, renew and transform the local 
economy. 
 
Unlike traditional strategies which are written and then reviewed on an annual basis, 
this document will need to be live and constantly reviewed as we find ourselves in a 
rapidly changing world.  Therefore, this strategy should be considered a living 
document that guides the County Councils approach to economic recovery, renewal 
and transformation. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
As part of early delivery of the strategy, extensions to the Cannock Chase and 
Silverdale Enterprise Centres have been reviewed and remain an important part of 
the future development of the local economy.  In support of the response to the crisis 
and in support of the local recovery, a business start-up scheme has also been 
developed to enable and support residents at risk of redundancy in starting their own 
business. 
  
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. Cabinet approves the Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy. 

 
b. The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, and Cabinet 

Member for Learning and Employment take the Strategy to the next available 
Prosperous Select Committee for consideration and input. 
 

c. The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Cabinet 
Member for Learning & Employment and Director for Economy, Infrastructure & 
Skills be authorised to continuously review the Strategy due to changes in 
economic circumstances. 
 

d. Working with those Cabinet members with associated responsibilities, the Director 
for Economy, Infrastructure & Skills be authorised to progress the development of 
supporting delivery plans, working with our partners as appropriate. 
 

e. As part of the delivery of the Strategy, Cabinet approves the progression of the 
extensions to the Cannock Chase and Silverdale Enterprise Centres, including 
investment of £355,850 from Staffordshire County Council borrowing and 
£150,000 for the Cannock Chase scheme from the joint County Council and 
Cannock Chase District Council Pye Green Investment Fund. 
 

f. Cabinet members communicate the new £0.360m Staffordshire County Council 
start-up support scheme with their communities and across the county to 
maximise the benefit of the scheme in supporting people at risk of redundancy to 
start their own business. 

  

Page 80



 

 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 17 June 2020 
 

Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy 
 

Recommendations of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth and Cabinet Member for Learning & Employability 
 
We recommend that: 
 
a. Cabinet approves the Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy. 

 
b. The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, and Cabinet 

Member for Learning and Employment take the Strategy to the next available 
Prosperous Select Committee for consideration and input. 
 

c. The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Cabinet 
Member for Learning & Employment and Director for Economy, Infrastructure & 
Skills be authorised to continuously review the Strategy due to changes in 
economic circumstances. 
 

d. Working with those Cabinet members with associated responsibilities, the Director 
for Economy, Infrastructure & Skills be authorised to progress the development of 
supporting delivery plans, working with our partners as appropriate. 
 

e. As part of the delivery of the Strategy, Cabinet approves the progression of the 
extensions to the Cannock Chase and Silverdale Enterprise Centres, including 
investment of £355,850 from Staffordshire County Council borrowing and 
£150,000 for the Cannock Chase scheme from the joint County Council and 
Cannock Chase District Council Pye Green Investment Fund. 
 

f. Cabinet members communicate the new £0.360m Staffordshire County Council 
start-up support scheme with their communities and ac
[...]
s. Our local economy in general 
remains strong because of its diversity, and the 
resilience of our businesses. It will continue to be 
into the future, not least because Staffordshire is 
still one of the most cost-effective areas of the UK 
to regrow, renew and thrive.

We continue to be proud that the breadth and 
depth of skills across Staffordshire continues 
to improve at  a rate far greater than across the 
country, and we will continue to invest in world-
class connectivity, roads and infrastructure, and 
first-class business support - the practicalities that 
businesses need to recover and grow – for as long 
as it takes.

The role of the county council is central to 
supporting everyone during these changing times. 
As well as continuing to invest in the conditions 
all businesses need to thrive, the current situation 
has also presented us with many opportunities 
to further develop the Staffordshire economy by 
supporting the creation of those clean, digital, 
highly productive businesses that will provide the 
jobs of the future.

Our ambitious five-year Economic Recovery 
and Renewal Strategy builds on that to invest 
and support where it’s needed to create long-
term stability, growth and jobs for the people of 
Staffordshire.

from the Leader of Staffordshire County Council 

Philip Atkins OBE

Foreword from the Leader of Staffordshire County Council  3

Our vision for a strong, resilient economy  4

The context of recovery and renewal  7

Responding, recovering, renewing and transforming  8 

Economic priorities for the next five years  9

Where we are now - Staffordshire’s economy, strengths and opportunities  10

The silver-lining of Covid-19  13

Policy Context  15

What we’ll do  18

How we’ll do it  24

 Governance  28

 Monitoring performance  29

www.staffordshire.gov.uk
Moving to a renewed and

strong economic landscape Page 91



www.staffordshire.gov.uk

4

Staffordshire is one of the best places in the UK 
to recover, grow and thrive; wi
[...]
act on the physical 
environment of 
Staffordshire? Does this 
proposal have any 
Climate Change 
implications? 

Page 132



 Which groups 
will be affected? 

Benefits Risks 
Mitigations / 
Recommendations 

the workspace 
to have an 
architecturally 
engaging form. 

be 
considered 

Localities / 
Communities 

All residents The impact on 
specific 
communities / 
locations is a 
cross-cutting 
theme 
throughout the 
strategy to 
ensure all 
residents can 
benefit from 
future growth.  
This includes 
town centre 
development 
and the need 
for positive 
education and 
skills outcomes. 

The benefit of 
growth being 
isolated to 
specific 
residents and 
locations has 
the potential 
for some 
residents to 
be left behind 

Inclusive growth and 
the impact on specific 
residents / locations are 
key strands throughout 
the Strategy and will be 
considered further 
through project / 
programme 
development 

How will the proposal 
impact on 
Staffordshire’s 
communities? 

 

Page 133





 

Cabinet meeting on 17 June 2020 

 

Final Financial Outturn Report 

2019/20 

 
 

Philip Atkins, Leader of Staffordshire County Council said: 

“This report covers the last financial year and the period when the authority 
first began helping those affected by Covid-19 pandemic so, as a result, does 
not begin to reflect the millions of pounds subsequently spent in that direction. 

 

“However, it shows that despite the rising costs of care for older people and 
providing support to vulnerable children and young adults the council has still 
been able to invest millions of pounds in more school places, highways and 
economic regeneration.” 

 

Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance, said: 

“At a time when local authorities face great pressures, good management and 
investment of our resources means the county council has been able to 
balance the books, invest in Staffordshire’s future and keep some money for 
emergencies. 

 

“The longer term implications for this authority, particularly around the rising 
costs of adult care and children’s services remain a serious concern. We 
continue to work with Government to find answers to putting local government 
funding on a more sustainable footing.” 

 

 

Report Summary: This report outlines the final financial outturn position of 
the county council including delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s)  

I recommend that: 

a. Cabinet Members note the final outturn position. 
 

b. Cabinet Members approve that the unspent Contingency sum of £4m 
be added to the Investment Fund previously established to fund 
commercial or other investments. 

 
c. Cabinet Members approve the capital financing arrangements as set 

out in Appendix 3, including the capitalisation of transformational 
revenue expenditure. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



Local Members Interest 
NA 

 

Cabinet – 17 June 2020  

Final Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 

Recommendations of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

a. Cabinet Members note the final outturn position. 
 

b. Cabinet Members approve that the unspent Contingency sum of £4m 
be added to the Investment Fund previously established to fund 
commercial or other investments. 

 
c. Cabinet Members approve the capital financing arrangements as set 

out in Appendix 3, including the capitalisation of transformational 
revenue expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

Report of the County Treasurer  

Reasons for Recommendations: To inform Cabinet of the final financial 
outturn for 2019/20. 

 

Report Commissioner: Rob Salmon 

Job Title: County Treasurer 

Telephone No: 01785 27 6300 

Email: rob.salmon@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 137



-5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5

Total

Other

Corp

EIS

F&C

H&C

Value £m

The following graphs summarise the 
final financial performance of the 
council. Full details are contained in 
this report.

The graphs
[...]
waste into the 

 
 

None Clive Thomson 
(Tel: 01785 
276522) 
Service Area: 
Sustainability and 
Waste 
Management 

P
age 163



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

future. 

September 
2020 

 

Private Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual 
Report 2019/2020 (Mark Deaville, Mark 
Winnington) 
A) Giving details of the Company’s (i) 
performance against annual objectives and; 
(ii) key achievements for the year: 
B) Communicating their vision and values 
going forward and; 
C) Setting out a proposed business case for 
the use of profits to the County Council as 
sole share-owner. 

 
 

N/A Dr Richard 
Harling, Helen 
Riley (Tel: 01785 
278700, Tel: 
01785 27 8580) 
Service Area: 
Health and Care 

October 
2020 

 

Public Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - 
Quarter 2 (Philip Atkins, OBE, Mike 
Sutherland) 
This Quarterly Integrated Performance Report 
provides an overview of Staffordshire County 
Council’s progress, performance and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic 
Plan. 

 
 

N/A Andrew 
Donaldson, Rob 
Salmon (Tel: 
01785 278399, 
Tel: (01785) 27 
6354) 
Service Area: 
Corporate 
Services 

P
age 164


	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 May 2020
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 3 June 2020
	6 Impact of COVID-19 on SCC Communities, Economy, and Organisational and Recovery Approaches
	Appendix 1 - SCC Planning and Recovery Group ToR
	Appendix 2 - Health and Care Recovery Plan
	Appendix 3 - Families and Communities Recovery Immediate Priorities
	Slide Number 1
	Families and Communities Priorities
	Slide Number 3
	F&C Recovery – Progress Update 13.5.20

	Appendix 4 - EIS Recovery Approach and Proposals
	Appendix 5 - Corporate Services Recovery Approach
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4

	Appendix 6 - Communities Recovery Group - Priorities, Recommen

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 17 June 2020 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White, Philip White and Mark Winnington. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance - Gill Burnett, Bryan Jones and Jonathan Price.  
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
PART ONE 
 
141. Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 May 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 20 May 2020 be approved. 
 
142. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the County Council’s ongoing response to Covid-19; how it will 
spearhead Staffordshire’s economic and social recovery from the pandemic; the need to 
stay alert and prevent the spread of the virus as the county and the country reopens; the 
three voluntary groups in Staffordshire who all received the Queen’s Award for 
Voluntary Service this month; the peaceful Black Lives Matters protests across the 
county over the past fortnight and the need to ensure that everyone in Staffordshire 
enjoys equality of opportunity, regardless of their race, creed, gender or sexuality; be 
noted. 
 
143. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 3 June 2020 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 3 
June 2020 be received. 
 
144. Impact of COVID-19 on SCC Communities, Economy, and Organisational 
and Recovery Approaches 
 

 
 
 
 

“Throughout this pandemic, the people of Staffordshire 
have pulled together to help keep people safe, protect the 
vulnerable and support one another.  
 
While the shadow of Covid-19 will undoubtedly be felt for 
some time, it is the resilience and spirit of Staffordshire 
people which will help us bounce back from this crisis.  
 
It is great to see 99 per cent of our primary schools reopen 
to more pupils and all our secondary schools offering 
some face to face support for Year 10 and Year 12 pupils. 
 
We have also seen more people back at work, more 



 

- 2 - 
 

businesses reopening their doors and our town centres 
gradually welcoming back shoppers this month. 
 
However, as a county council we know that there is still 
much hard work to be done in helping keeping our 
communities safe as lockdown restrictions are lifted further 
and also in helping this county not only recover from the 
impact of Covid-19 but also to shape a brighter future for 
both residents and businesses.” 
 
Philip Atkins OBE, Leader of the Council  

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider details of the approach that Staffordshire 
County Council is to take to its planning and recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic 
together with the learning that has been taken from the response phase, the high-level 
priorities for recovery across the council and the progress against these. 
 
Decision – (a) That the approach to recovery be noted and endorsed. 
 
(b) That the approach to understanding the impact of COVID-19 be endorsed 

 
(c) That the high-level priorities and plans from each of the recovery areas (contained in 
appendices 2-9 of the report) be endorsed. 
 
145. Economic Recovery, Renewal & Transformation Strategy 
 

 
 

“The role of the county council is central to supporting 
everyone during these changing times, and indeed the 
recovery and renewal of our economy is already under 
way.  
 
As well as continuing to invest in the conditions all 
businesses need to thrive, the current situation has also 
presented us with opportunities to further develop the 
Staffordshire economy by supporting the creation of those 
clean, digital, highly productive businesses that will provide 
the jobs of the future. 
 
Our five-year Economic Recovery and Renewal Strategy is 
a roadmap to regrowth and a renewed economic 
landscape. It includes our approach to supporting new 
businesses to become established, robust and thrive. 
Including the refurbishment of previously unused parts of 
the in-demand Cannock Chase Enterprise Centre, and the 
expansion of the Silverdale centre to create much needed 
extra workshop space.” 
 
Philip Atkins OBE, Leader of the Council 

 



 

- 3 - 
 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the Council’s Economic Recovery, Renewal 
and Transformation Strategy which sets out its priorities for the next five years to 
respond to the COVID-19 crisis and subsequently recover, renew and transform the 
local economy.   
 
Decision – (a) That the Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy be 
approved. 

 
(b) That the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Employment take the Strategy to the next available 
Prosperous Select Committee for consideration and input. 

 
(c) That the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Cabinet 
Member for Learning & Employment and Director for Economy, Infrastructure & Skills be 
authorised to continuously review the Strategy due to changes in economic 
circumstances. 

 
(d) That, working with those Cabinet Members with associated responsibilities, the 
Director for Economy, Infrastructure & Skills be authorised to progress the development 
of supporting delivery plans, working with our partners as appropriate. 

 
(e) That, as part of the delivery of the Strategy, the progression of the extensions to the 
Cannock Chase and Silverdale Enterprise Centres, including investment of £355,850 
from Staffordshire County Council borrowing and £150,000 for the Cannock Chase 
scheme from the joint County Council and Cannock Chase District Council Pye Green 
Investment Fund, be approved. 

 
(f) That Cabinet Members communicate the new £0.360m Staffordshire County Council 
start-up support scheme with their communities and across the county to maximise the 
benefit of the scheme in supporting people at risk of redundancy to start their own 
business. 
 
146. Final Financial Outturn Report for 2019/20 
 

 
 
 
 
 

“This report covers the last financial year and the period 
when the authority first began helping those affected by 
the Covid-19 pandemic so, as a result, does not begin to 
reflect the millions of pounds subsequently spent in that 
direction. 
 
However, it shows that despite the rising costs of care for 
older people and providing support to vulnerable children 
and young adults, the council has still been able to invest 
millions of pounds in more school places, highways and 
economic regeneration.” 
 
Philip Atkins OBE, Leader of the Council  
 
“At a time when local authorities face great pressures, 
good management and investment of our resources 



 

- 4 - 
 

 

means the county council has been able to balance the 
books, invest in Staffordshire’s future and keep some 
money for emergencies. 
 
The longer-term implications for this authority, particularly 
around the rising costs of adult care and children’s 
services, remain a serious concern. We continue to work 
with Government to find answers to putting local 
government funding on a more sustainable footing.” 
 
Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the final financial outturn position of the 
county council including delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Decision – (a) That the final outturn position be noted. 
 
(b) That the unspent Contingency sum of £4m be added to the Investment Fund 
previously established to fund commercial or other investments. 
 
(c) That the capital financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, 
including the capitalisation of transformational revenue expenditure, be approved. 
 
147. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 15 July to 18 November 2020, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Provision of Apprenticeship Services Name: Anthony Baines 
Tel: (01785) 895984 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 1 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

Recommissioning of Home Care Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

The Award of the Service and Testing of Domestic 
Water Systems Framework Agreement 

Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 

Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Review of Future Use of Kingston Centre, Stafford Name: Andrew Marsden/ 
Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 278787/ 
277228 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

Refurbishment of Council Owned Older People 
Nursing Home 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual Report 
2019/2020 

Name: Dr Richard Harling/ 
Helen Riley 
Tel: (01785) 278700/ 
278580 

Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 2 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
276354 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 


